
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
STATE OF FLORIDA,        
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,        
        CASE NO.   
 Plaintiff,      DIVISION: 
v. 
 
ALUMNI RESEARCH, INC., 
a Florida Corporation; and  
ROBERT LAPING, an individual, 
 
 Defendants.  
_______________________________________/ 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, CIVIL  
PENALTIES, AND OTHER STATUTORY AND EQUITABLE RELIEF 

 
 

Plaintiff, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, 

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS (the “Attorney General” or “Plaintiff”) sues 

Defendants, ALUMNI RESEARCH, INC., a Florida Corporation (“Alumni Research”), and 

ROBERT LAPING, an individual (“Defendant Laping”), (collectively referred to as 

“Defendants”), and alleges: 

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 

1. Over the past three (3) years, Defendants have turned their once apparently 

legitimate, successful business with happy customers into a scheme replete with a widespread 

pattern of false promises and outright deceit resulting in thousands of angry customers who just 

want to receive their prepaid alumni directory books or the return of their money.    

2. This transformation – from a business that timely provided consumers with their 

ordered and prepaid hard-bound alumni directory books to a business that provides excuse after 

excuse for why the publication of the books has been delayed for as long as three (3) years with 
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no anticipated publication in sight – has deprived thousands of consumers across the country of 

their alumni directory books as well as the funds they paid.   

3. Moreover, upon information and belief, Defendants continue daily to collect 

money from unknowing consumers for alumni directory books that Defendants, given their 

current growing backlog of unpublished alumni directory books, cannot reasonably expect to 

ever be in the position to publish.  

4. While consumer loss of sixty dollars ($60.00) to seventy dollars ($70.00) per 

book may seem modest at first, the aggregate loss suffered by thousands of consumers 

successfully solicited by Defendants to purchase directory books that will never be published for 

at least forty-three (43) different schools, is massive.    

5. Plaintiff seeks to halt this scam through this action for restitution on behalf of 

consumers, civil penalties, temporary and permanent injunctive relief, attorneys’ fees and costs 

and other relief pursuant to the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, 

Part II, Florida Statutes (“FDUTPA”).   

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

6. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes. Plaintiff seeks relief in an amount greater than Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00), exclusive of interest, costs, and attorneys’ fees.  

7. The statutory violations alleged herein affect more than one judicial circuit of the 

State of Florida, including the Sixth Judicial Circuit in and for Pasco County. 

8. Venue is proper in the Sixth Judicial Circuit, in and for Pasco County, as Alumni 

Research is located in Pasco County, and the statutory violations alleged herein occurred in 

Pasco County. 
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PARTIES 

9. Plaintiff, the Attorney General, is the enforcing authority of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, and is authorized to bring this action and seek injunctive and other equitable and 

statutory relief, including restitution and civil penalties, pursuant to these provisions.   

10. Plaintiff has conducted an investigation of the matters alleged herein, and the 

head of the enforcing authority, Attorney General Pamela Jo Bondi, has determined that this 

enforcement action serves the public interest. 

11. Alumni Research is an active for-profit Florida corporation with its principal 

place of business currently located at 2332 U.S. Highway 19, Holiday, Florida 34691, and 

formerly located at 3333 U.S. Highway 19, Suite 3, Holiday, Florida 34691. Alumni Research 

conducts and, at all times material hereto, has conducted business in the State of Florida.  

12. Defendant Laping is an individual who, at all times material hereto, has resided in 

Pasco County, Florida.  According to the public records of the Florida Department of State, 

Division of Corporations, Defendant Laping is and, at all times material hereto, has been an 

officer of Alumni Research and has held the title “CEO.” Defendant Laping directly participates 

in, manages, operates, and controls the operations of Alumni Research, and holds a direct or 

indirect interest in Alumni Research.  

13. At all times material hereto, Defendants engaged in “trade or commerce” as 

defined in Section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes, when Defendants engaged in marketing, selling, 

and distributing alumni directory books to alumni of various high schools and colleges 

nationwide.  
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BACKGROUND 

Consumer Complaints to the Attorney General 

14. As of June 24, 2015, the Attorney General has received over 350 consumer 

complaints concerning Defendants’ business practices. Generally, the complaints allege that 

Alumni Research failed to deliver alumni directory books, which have been ordered and prepaid 

by the consumers, most of whom are senior citizens.   

15. Alumni from several schools around the country have ordered (and paid for) 

alumni directory books from Alumni Research, but have never received the books and have 

never been issued refunds.  In many cases, the consumers have been waiting for several years to 

receive the ordered and prepaid alumni directory book.  The amounts paid by consumers for 

alumni directory books range from approximately sixty dollars ($60.00) to approximately 

seventy dollars ($70.00).  

16. In addition, consumers allege that Defendants fail to provide customer service, 

including that Defendants refuse to respond to consumer emails and telephone calls and refuse to 

provide requested status updates for ordered and prepaid directories.  Defendants have also 

refused to issue refunds to consumers unhappy about the delayed publication of their ordered and 

prepaid directories.  On numerous occasions, consumers are unable to reach Defendants because 

the phone number the consumers have has been disconnected or else the phone rings 

continuously without anyone answering it.  When the phones are answered, Defendants’ 

employees refuse to give consumers the information consumers request and refuse to forward the 

call to a supervisor.  Sometimes, Defendants’ employees promise consumers a return call from a 

supervisor or additional information through the mail, but Defendants fail to follow up.  . 
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17. Defendants’ deceptive scheme is ongoing as of the filing date of this Complaint.  

Each day, the Attorney General receives new complaints from alumni solicited by Defendants to 

purchase and pay for a directory that has never been delivered. 

Alumni Research’s Solicitation of Schools and Alumni Associations to 
Contract for the Production of Alumni Directories 

 
18. Alumni Research markets, sells, designs, and distributes alumni directory books 

to alumni of various high schools and colleges nationwide.  

19. Alumni Research initially markets its services by contacting the alumni 

associations or the schools themselves via telephone as well as through referrals by other 

customers. Specifically, Alumni Research targets schools founded in the 1960s or earlier because 

those schools have a larger number of graduating classes and because senior citizen alumni 

typically are more interested in purchasing Alumni Research’s hardcover-bound alumni directory 

books.  

20. Upon a school’s or alumni association’s oral agreement to contract with Alumni 

Research, Alumni Research sends a written agreement outlining the terms for publishing the 

alumni directory books. Typically, the written agreements include a timeline for research and 

production of the alumni directory book.  The term of a standard written agreement between 

Alumni Research and a school is four (4) years post publication of the hardbound alumni 

directory. After four (4) years, the school may renew the contract with Alumni Research to 

publish an updated alumni directory book, contract with another company to publish an updated 

alumni directory book, or decide not to have an updated alumni directory book. 

Alumni Research Then Contacts Alumni for Research and Directory Sales 

21. Once the written agreement is signed between Alumni Research and a school or 

alumni association, the school or alumni association provides Alumni Research with its lists of 

alumni and any other alumni information. 
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22. Alumni Research’s employees then contact alumni of that school to collect 

additional personal information and solicit the alumni to purchase a directory book. The 

employees are required to follow a script, which was created and approved by Defendant Laping. 

Alumni Research’s employees gather additional information, including, but not limited to, home 

address, email information, marital status, spouse information, hobbies and memberships of 

social clubs.  

23. Each call to an alumnus ends with an attempt to persuade the alumnus to 

“reserve” an alumni directory book. Upon information and belief, Alumni Research uses the 

term “reserve” for the purposes of concealing its unlicensed commercial telephone solicitations, 

when in fact these reservations are actual sales of alumni directory books.  Furthermore, per the 

terms of the written agreements between Alumni Research and the schools or alumni 

associations, Alumni Research’s compensation is derived solely from its sales of alumni 

directory books to alumni.   

24. The price for an alumni directory book ranges from approximately sixty dollars 

($60.00) to approximately seventy dollars ($70.00), depending on selected features, such as 

design and book cover and the length of the book.  In addition to the purchase price for the 

books, Alumni Research charges a shipping and handling fee of $5.95 to $6.95 per book.   

25. Once an alumnus reserves an alumni directory book via phone, Alumni Research 

promptly mails the alumnus an invoice with a request that  paymentbe made immediately upon 

receipt of the invoice.  In fact, the invoice often makes clear that if the alumnus makes an 

immediate payment within fifteen (15) days of receiving the invoice for the “reserved” book, 

then Alumni Research will waive the shipping and handling fee.  The invoice also typically 

includes details of the book order, including the estimated delivery deadline, which since 2012 

rarely has been met.  
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26. As a result, thousands of alumni have paid in advance of receiving the product.  

By way of example, from September 2011 to December 2012, approximately thirteen hundred 

and fifty (1,350) alumni from Richmond High School in Richmond, Indiana, paid approximately 

$74.00 each (including shipping and handling) for alumni directory books that, to date, have 

never been printed or shipped.  As a result, for that school alone, there is at least $99,900 in 

consumer harm. 

Alumni Research Fails to Print and Ship the Directories  

27. Once the content of the alumni directory book has been researched and sufficient 

copies of the book have been reserved by alumni, Alumni Research contracts with a printing 

company to produce and ship the alumni directory books to the customers.  This entire process – 

from execution of the written agreement by Alumni Research and the school or alumni 

association, to the shipment of the directories by the printing company to the alumni purchasers – 

was generally expected to take approximately twelve (12) months. 

28. However, at least since 2013, Alumni Research employees were directed by 

Defendant Laping not to provide estimated delivery dates during alumni interviews, and if 

pressed by alumni, to provide a vague answer. Upon Plaintiff’s information and belief, such 

practice was dictated by Defendant Laping in response to the overwhelming number of customer 

complaints about significant shipment delays of book orders or, in many cases, failure to deliver 

ordered and prepaid alumni directory books within the promised timeframes. 

Consumers Request Refunds Without Success 

29. Many unsatisfied customers, after waiting for several years to receive their 

ordered and prepaid directories and following up with Alumni Research on numerous occasions, 

request that Alumni Research refund their money.  
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30. In some instances, Alumni Research offers customers requesting a refund free 

access to an online alumni directory. Alumni Research considers those consumers who access 

the online directory at least once to have accepted the offer and no longer eligible for a refund.  

31. Alumni Research sometimes promises a refund to customers who decline to 

accept this online directory offer.  Alumni Research’s customer service representatives represent 

to the customers that they first must complete a written refund request form and mail it to 

Alumni Research so that the refund request can be processed.  Many alumni completed refund 

requests and submitted them to Alumni Research, but, to date, have not received their promised 

refunds.   

32. According to at least one former employee, Defendant Laping implemented the 

refund policy, and is the sole decision maker as to issuance and denial of all refunds to Alumni 

Research’s customers.  

Defendant Robert Laping Is Alumni Research  

33. A review of Alumni Research’s corporate filings, publicly available on Florida’s 

Department of State, Division of Corporations website, indicates that Defendant Laping is an 

officer of Alumni Research. Defendant Laping is the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), and, as 

CEO, he is responsible for managing and controlling Alumni Research’s day-to-day operations. 

34. Specifically, Defendant Laping makes all key business decisions, including, but 

not limited to, creating, reviewing, and approving solicitation scripts, hiring and firing of Alumni 

Research’s personnel, approving and interacting with vendors, signing contracts for the 

production of alumni directories with schools and alumni associations, and determining which 

alumni directories are ready to be sent to the printer.  

35. Further, Defendant Laping was, and continues to be, responsible for making all of 

Alumni Research’s financial decisions, including, but not limited to, approving business 
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expenses such as payment of the office lease, paying employees, and paying the printing 

companies so that alumni directory books are printed and shipped to the alumni who purchased 

the directories from Alumni Research.   

36. Furthermore, Defendant Laping, as one of Alumni Research’s shareholders, has 

an ownership interest in Alumni Research.   

The Deceptive Conduct is Widespread and Ongoing 

37. As of the date of filing of this action, to the best of Plaintiff’s knowledge, Alumni 

Research has not fulfilled thousands of outstanding purchase orders for alumni directory books 

associated for at least the following 43 schools located throughout the country:  

1) Abraham Lincoln High School (Iowa); 
2) Ashtabula/Lakeside/Harbor High School (Ohio); 
3) Bellflower High School (California);  
4) Bowling Green High School (Kentucky);  
5) Brookline High School (Massachusetts);  
6) Brother Martin High School (Louisiana);  
7) Camden Military Academy (South Carolina); 
8) Concordia Lutheran High School (Indiana); 
9) Dupont High School (Tennessee); 
10) El Dorado High School (Kansas); 
11) Erasmus Hall High School New York); 
12) Grants Pass High School (Oregon);  
13) Green Castle High School (Indiana); 
14) Holt/Dimondale High School (Michigan); 
15) International Falls Senior High School (Minnesota); 
16) Kapaun Mt. Carmel Catholic High School (Kansas); 
17) Keokuk High School (Iowa); 
18) Lower Merion/Harriton (Pennsylvania); 
19) Manheim Township High School (Pennsylvania); 
20) Milton Area Senior High School (Pennsylvania); 
21) Mt. Healthy High School (Ohio);  
22) Newberry College (South Carolina); 
23) Nicolet High School (Wisconsin); 
24) North Augusta High School (South Carolina); 
25) Omaha High North Magnet School (Nebraska); 
26) Our Lady of Mercy High School (New York); 
27) Plymouth High School (Wisconsin); 
28) Richmond High School (Indiana); 
29) Rogers High School (Rhode Island); 
30) Saline High School (Michigan); 
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31) St. Bernard High School (Connecticut); 
32) St. Cloud Technical High School (Minnesota); 
33) Storm Lake High School (Iowa); 
34) Taylor Allderdice High School (Pennsylvania); 
35) Taylor School District (Michigan); 
36) Union College (Missouri); 
37) University City High School (Missouri); 
38) Versailles High School, (Ohio); 
39) Villa Angela-St. Joseph High School (Ohio); 
40) Villa Maria Academy (Pennsylvania); 
41) Virginia Intermont College (Virginia); 
42) Williamston High School (Michigan); and 
43)  Woodruff High School (Illinois).  
 

38. Despite its inability to fulfill its obligations to current customers, Alumni 

Research continues to actively contact alumni nationwide and solicit them to purchase alumni 

directory books.  

39. Upon Plaintiff’s information and belief, Defendants continue to contact potential 

customers in an attempt to sell an alumni directory book. As a result, Alumni Research currently 

sells approximately thirty (30) alumni directory books per day, resulting in a range of $1,800.00 

and $2,400.00 per day in additional consumer harm.  

40. Plaintiff’s investigation also has uncovered that, since at least the beginning of 

2015, Alumni Research has been actively soliciting alumni from at least two (2) schools for 

which Alumni Research has no written agreement to update the school’s prior outdated directory 

and no permission from the school to contact its alumni for the purpose of trying to sell those 

alumni an updated directory.   

41. Additionally, Plaintiff’s investigation has revealed that Alumni Research’s 

financial condition is rapidly deteriorating. Alumni Research is significantly delinquent in paying 

its current and former employees and the landlord for its former office space located at 3333 U.S. 

19, Suite 3, Holiday, Florida 34691. Additionally, two (2) vendors have brought collection 

actions against Alumni Research, and, as a result, two (2) courts have entered judgments against 
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Alumni Research in the total amount of nearly $170,000.00 (a $150,164.78 judgment in favor of 

Thomson-Shore, Inc., and a $18,976.61 judgment in favor of MailFinance, Inc.).  The State of 

Florida also has issued multiple tax liens against Alumni Research. 

42. Yet, Defendants continue to deceptively act as if it is business as usual.  Every 

day, Alumni Research’s employees are actively soliciting alumni and collecting payments for the 

production of alumni directory books, when there is no realistic chance that the books will be 

produced on or before the promised deadline, if at all. 

FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT 

43. Section 501.204(1), Florida Statutes, states that “unfair methods of competition, 

unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any 

trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful.”   

44. Section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes, defines “[t]rade or commerce” as: 

the advertising, soliciting, providing, offering, or distributing, 
whether by sale, rental, or otherwise, of any good or service, or any 
property, whether tangible or intangible, or any other article, 
commodity, or thing of value, wherever situated.  “Trade or 
commerce” shall include the conduct of any trade or commerce, 
however denominated, including any nonprofit or not-for-profit 
person or activity. 

45. At all times material hereto, Defendants have engaged in “trade or commerce” as 

defined by Section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes. 

46. A person that willfully engages in a deceptive or unfair act or practice is liable for 

a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each such violation, pursuant to Section 

501.2075, Florida Statutes, and Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for each violation 

victimizing a senior citizen, pursuant to Section 501.2077, Florida Statutes. Willful violations 

occur when the person knew or should have known that the conduct in question was deceptive or 

unfair or prohibited by rule, pursuant to Section 501.2075, Florida Statutes. 
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COUNT I 

 
ALUMNI RESEARCH’S VIOLATION OF FDUTPA FOR WILLFUL  

DECEPTIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS AND FAILURE TO PROVIDE SERVICES 
 

47. Plaintiff adopts, incorporates, and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 46 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

48. As set forth in paragraphs above, Alumni Research has engaged and continues to 

engage in deceptive, unconscionable, and unfair practices by knowingly, falsely promising 

thousands of consumers, most of whom are senior citizens, that Alumni Research will deliver 

alumni directory books by certain deadlines while knowing that it can not meet the delivery 

deadlines and then indeed failing to meet them.  

49. Moreover, Alumni Research knowingly and intentionally has promised and 

continues to promise consumers false and unrealistic alumni directory delivery dates to induce 

consumers to purchase and pay for alumni directory books that Alumni Research has never 

delivered or caused to be delivered to the consumers. 

50. Further, Alumni Research fails to provide customer service, including, but not 

limited to, refusing to respond to consumer emails and telephone calls and refusing to provide 

requested status updates for ordered and prepaid directories.  Alumni Research also refuses to 

issue refunds to consumers unhappy about the delayed publication of their ordered and prepaid 

directories.  On numerous occasions, including very recently, consumers are unable to reach any 

employees at Alumni Research because the phone number the consumers have has been 

disconnected or continuously rings without anyone answering it.  When the phones are 

answered, Alumni Research employees refuse to give consumers the information consumers 

request and refuse to forward the call to a supervisor.  Sometimes, Alumni Research’s employees 
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promise consumers a return call from a supervisor or additional information through the mail, 

but Alumni Research never adheres to those promises. 

51. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Alumni Research is engaging in representations, acts, practices or omissions that are material, 

and that are likely to mislead consumers, most of which are senior citizens, acting reasonably 

under the circumstances.  In fact, thousands of consumers have been misled to pay for directories 

that have not been delivered to date despite Alumni Research’s knowingly false and deceptive 

promises of prompt delivery. 

52. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Alumni Research is committing acts or practices in trade or commerce that offend established 

public policy and are unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers. 

53. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Alumni Research is engaging in acts or practices that are likely to cause substantial injury to 

consumers.  This substantial injury is not reasonably avoidable by the consumers themselves, 

and is not outweighed by countervailing benefits to consumers or competition.   

54. Thus, Alumni Research is engaged in unfair or deceptive or unconscionable acts 

or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce in violation of Section 501.204(1), Florida 

Statutes. 

55. Alumni Research willfully engaged in and continues to engage in deceptive and 

unfair acts and practices in that Alumni Research knew or should have known that the methods, 

acts or practices alleged herein were and are unfair, deceptive, unconscionable and prohibited by 

law.  
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56. Unless Alumni Research is temporarily and permanently enjoined from engaging 

further in the acts and practices complained of herein, Alumni Research’s actions will continue 

to result in irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

 
COUNT II 

DEFENDANT LAPING’S VIOLATION OF FDUTPA FOR WILLFUL  
DECEPTIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS AND FAILURE TO PROVIDE SERVICES 

 
57. Plaintiff adopts, incorporates, and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 46 as if fully 

set forth herein 

58. Under FDUTPA, once corporate liability is established, an individual 

defendant may be individually liable if he participated directly in the deceptive practices or acts 

or he possessed the authority to control them. 

59. Defendant Laping controls the operations of Alumni Research.  He has personal 

knowledge and control of Alumni Research’s marketing efforts, customer service, payment 

collection, as well as the company’s financial assets and bank accounts.  In addition, 

Defendant Laping directly controls and participates in all of the day-to-day activities of Alumni 

Research, including, but not limited to: exercising authority over the issuance of refunds to 

customers, determining when books are ready to be sent to the printer, authorizing the shipment 

of the alumni directory books to alumni, directing employees to solicit additional schools for 

contracts to publish alumni directory books, and directing employees to sell alumni directory 

books to consumers.  

60. A review of Alumni Research’s corporate filings indicates that Defendant Laping, 

during the relevant period of time up to present, has been listed as a corporate director and CEO 

of Alumni Research, and therefore possesses the authority to control the unfair and deceptive 

acts referenced above.  Because Defendant Laping directly controls and participates in the 
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unfair and deceptive business practices of Alumni Research, he can be held individually liable 

under FDUTPA.   

61. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Defendant Laping is engaging in representations, acts, practices or omissions that are material, 

and that are likely to mislead consumers, most of whom are senior citizens, acting reasonably 

under the circumstances. 

62. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Defendant Laping is committing acts or practices in trade or commerce that offend established 

public policy and are unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers. 

63. Through the actions and related business practices set forth in this Complaint, 

Defendant Laping is engaging in acts or practices that are likely to cause substantial injury to 

consumers.  This substantial injury is not reasonably avoidable by the consumers themselves, 

and is not outweighed by countervailing benefits to consumers or competition.   

64. Thus, Defendant Laping is engaged in unfair or deceptive or unconscionable acts 

or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce in violation of Section 501.204(1), Florida 

Statutes. 

65. Defendant Laping willfully engaged in and continues to engage in deceptive and 

unfair acts and practices in that he knew or should have known that the methods, acts or practices 

alleged herein were and are unfair, deceptive, unconscionable and prohibited by law.  

66. Unless Defendant Laping is temporarily and permanently enjoined from engaging 

further in the acts and practices complained of herein, Defendant Laping’s actions will continue 

to result in irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 
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COUNT III 

DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATION OF FDUTPA FOR 
VIOLATING THE FLORIDA TELEMARKETING ACT 

SECTION 501.616, FLORIDA STATUTES 

 

67. Plaintiff adopts, incorporates, and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 46 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

68. Section 501.203(3)(c), Florida Statutes, states that a violation of Chapter 501, Part 

II, may be based on a violation of “[a]ny law, statute, rule, regulation, or ordinance which 

proscribes unfair methods of competition, or unfair, deceptive, or unconscionable acts or 

practices.” 

69. A “Commercial telephone seller” is defined by Section 501.603(2), Florida 

Statutes, as: 

a person who engages in commercial telephone solicitation on his or her 
own behalf or through salespersons. . . . The term includes, but is not 
limited to, owners, operators, officers, directors, partners, or other 
individuals engaged in the management activities of a business entity 
pursuant to this part. 
 

70. A “Commercial telephone solicitation” is defined in pertinent part by Section 

501.603(1)(a), Florida Statutes, as: 

An unsolicited telephone call to a person initiated by a commercial 
telephone seller or salesperson . . . for the purpose of inducing the person 
to purchase or invest in consumer goods or services[.] 
 

71. “Consumer goods or services” are defined in pertinent part by Section 501.603(3), 

Florida Statutes, as: 

any tangible or intangible personal property which is normally used for 
personal, family, or household purposes or any property of any nature 
which is solicited for the purpose of providing a profit or investment 
opportunity . . . 
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72. Prior to doing business in this state, a commercial telephone seller must obtain a 

license. FLA. STAT. § 501.605(1).  It is unlawful to make commercial telephone solicitations 

without a license. FLA. STAT. § 501.616. 

73. Engaging in unlicensed commercial telephone sales, in violation of Sections 

501.616(4) and 501.623(3), Florida Statutes, offends established public policy and is 

substantially injurious to consumers, as well as competitors, and is therefore an unfair practice 

in violation of Section 501.204, Florida Statutes. 

74. Currently, Defendants are violating the Florida Telemarketing Act by contacting 

alumni via telephone for the purposes of selling the alumni directory books without having a 

license to conduct these commercial telephone solicitations or employing licensed salespersons.  

75. Defendants willfully engaged in and continue to engage in deceptive and unfair 

acts and practices in that Defendants knew or should have known that the methods, acts or 

practices alleged herein were and are prohibited by law as Defendants must either have a license 

to conduct these commercial telephone solicitations or employee licensed salespersons.    

76. Defendants’ above-described acts and practices are substantially injuring and will 

likely continue to substantially injure and prejudice the public.  Further, these substantial injuries 

are not outweighed by any countervailing benefits to consumers or competition, and are not 

injuries that the consumers themselves could have reasonably avoided.  

77. Unless Defendants are temporarily and permanently enjoined from engaging 

further in the acts and practices complained of herein, Defendants’ actions will continue to result 

in irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, 

Department of Legal Affairs, respectfully requests that this Court: 

• temporarily and permanently enjoin Defendants, Alumni Research, Inc., and 

Robert Laping, their officers, agents, employees, attorneys, and those persons in 

active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this 

injunction, from processing or soliciting orders from new or existing customers 

until further Order of the Court; 

• enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant Alumni Research on 

Counts I and III; 

• enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant Robert Laping on 

Counts II and III; 

• order Defendants, jointly and severally, to pay full restitution to consumers, in 

accordance with Section 501.207(3), Florida Statutes;  

• assess civil penalties against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, and Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for each violation 

victimizing a senior citizen, pursuant to Section 501.2077, Florida Statutes;  

• award Plaintiff reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Sections 501.2075 

and 501.2105, Florida Statutes, and as otherwise may be allowable by applicable 

statutes; and 

• award such other and further relief as this Honorable Court deems just and proper. 
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Dated: June 30,2015 Respectfully submitted, 

PAMELA JO BONDI 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

~Q~f£~~ 
,.!~ .. ~· ; 

Amanda Arnold Sansone, 
Assistant Attorney General 
FL Bar# 587311 
amanda.sansone@myfloridalegal.com 
Jennifer Hayes Pinder 
Assistant Attorney General 
FL Bar# 017325 
Jennifer.pinder@myfloridalegal.com 
3507 East Frontage Road #325 
Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone: 813-287-7950 
Fax: 813-281-5515 
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